DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING PCPT JOHN REIÑER G. MANADAO, A
RESIDENT OF BARANGAY SAN GABRIEL, TUGUEGARAO CITY, FOR BEING THE A
DR. JOSE P. RIZAL ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE AWARDEE AND FOR GRADUATING AS
TOP 5 FROM THE NATIONAL POLICE COLLEGE

Date:

Sponsored by:

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano

WHEREAS, the National Police College (NPC) was established pursuant to Section 66 of RA 6975 duly operationalized on February 14, 1994 is mandated to provide continuing education and career training needs of the police, fire and jail officers;

WHEREAS, the mandatory Officers Training Courses offered by NPC is designed to develop quality and excellence in management and leadership of the overall enhancement of public safety and the criminal justice system;

WHEREAS, the NPC is the counterpart of the National Defense College of the Philippines (NDCP), the Joint Command and General Staff College (JCSC), and the Training Command (TRACOM) of the Armed Forces of the Philippines;

WHEREAS, the NPC provides continuing education and career training needs of the officers of the uniformed services of the Philippine National Police (PNP), Bureau of Fire Protection (BFP) and Bureau of Jail Management and Penology (BJMP);

WHEREAS, the Public Safety Officers Basic Course (PSOBC) Lateral is a one year resident training program intended for lateral entry uniformed commissioned officers with the rank of Police Lieutenant and Police Captain in the police bureau to equip participants with basic knowledge, values, skills, competencies and introductory officers functions and leadership in public safety, especially in the police service;

WHEREAS, after months of Academic Training at the National Police Commission, Camp General Mariano N Castañeda, Silang, Cavite, the Public Safety Officers Basic Course (PSOBC) Lateral Class 2023-07 held their Commencement Exercises last December 19, 2023, at the SMX Convention, Pasay City;

WHEREAS, during the said commencement, PCPT JOHN REIÑER G. MANADAO was awarded the Dr. Jose Rizal Academic Excellence Award for having finished top 5 of his class, composed of 52 with a final grade of 95.040% of the Public Safety Officers Basic Course (PSOBC) Lateral Class 2023- 07;

WHEREAS, PCPT JOHN REIÑER G. MANADAO is a resident of Barangay San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City and is the son of Erwin G. Manadao and Elizabeth G. Manadao;

WHEREAS, the excellent performance of PCPT JOHN REIÑER G. MANADAO is worthy of recognition and makes him a role model of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes individuals who have brought recognition and honor, worthy of admiration and emulation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend PCPT JOHN REIÑER G. MANADAO, a resident of Barangay San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City, for being A Dr. Jose P. Rizal Academic Excellence Awardee and for graduating Top 5 from the National Police College.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to **PCPT JOHN REIÑER G. MANADAO L**, for his information.